

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 32 OF 2026
Mahendra Purushottam Tank and others
Vs.
Gruhalaxmi Housing Agency and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri R. T. Anthony, Advocate for petitioner.
Ms. Prachi Joshi, AGP for respondents/State.

CORAM :- M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATED :- 05.01.2026

Heard.

2. The application filed by the petitioners herein for appointment of Court Commissioner for inspection and carry out measurement of the suit land has been rejected by the Trial Court. The petitioners are original defendant nos. 1, 2 and 5 in the said suit and they filed an application for measurement of the land through Court Commissioner. Rather it is their case that the respondent nos. 1 and 2/original plaintiffs are not allowing them to measure the land. Rejection of application for appointment of Court Commissioner is challenged herein in this petition.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 27.01.2026.

4. The learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent nos. 3 and 4.

5. On oral request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, leave is granted to correct para nos. (a) to (d) on page no. 3 of the petition.

(M. W. CHANDWANI, J.)